Table 1. Mean Distribution of Debris Index (DI) Before and After Dental and Oral Health Education Using the "E-Book Dental and Oral Health Maintain" Program with Android Applications to 5th Grade Elementary School Students in Jakarta and Denpasar, Bali
	
	Variable
	Mean
	Deviation Standard
	Error Standard
	p-Value
	N

	Debris Index Jakarta
	
	
	
	

	
	Measurement I
	2.03
	0.5275
	0.0746
	0.001
	140

	
	measurement IV
	1.23
	0.4716
	0.0667
	
	140

	Debris Index Denpasar, Bali
	
	
	
	

	
	Measurement I
	1.72
	0.6091
	0.0861
	0.001
	140

	
	Measurement IV
	0.83
	0.2182
	0.0308
	
	140


Note. Adapted from “E-book Program for Elementary School” by Kristianto, 2022

Table 2. Mean Distribution of Knowledge Before and After Dental and Oral Health Education Using the "E-Book Dental and Oral Health Maintain" Program with Android Applications to 5th Grade Elementary School Students in Jakarta and Denpasar, Bali
	Variable
	Mean
	Deviation Standard
	Error Standard
	p-Value
	n

	Knowledge Jakarta 
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Before
	12.2
	2.9
	0.04
	0.001
	140

	
	After
	21.5
	2.2
	0.03
	
	140

	Knowledge Denpasar, Bali
	
	
	
	

	
	Before
	15.2
	1.99
	0.32
	0.001
	140

	
	After
	18.7
	1.64
	0.26
	
	140



Table 3. Mean Distribution of Parental Roles Before and After Dental and Oral Health Education Using the "E-Book Dental and Oral Health Maintain" Program with Android Applications to 5th Grade Elementary School Students in Jakarta and Denpasar, Bali
	Variable
	Mean
	Deviation Standard
	Error Standard
	p-value
	n

	Parents’ Role Jakarta
	
	
	
	

	
	Before
	4.7
	0.86
	0.16
	0.001
	140

	
	After
	6.6
	0.63
	0.12
	
	140

	Parents’ Role Denpasar, Bali
	
	
	
	

	
	Before
	5.73
	1.015
	0.185
	0.001
	140

	
	After
	6.77
	0.858
	0.157
	
	140




Table 4. Results of Bivariate Analysis between Debris Index Variables, with Sex, Knowledge, and Parents' Role through the "E-Book Dental and Oral Health Maintain" Program with Android Applications to 5th Grade Elementary School Students in Jakarta and Denpasar, Bali
	No 
	Variable
	p-value
	Related/Not Related

	1
	Sex
	0,613
	Not related

	2
	Knowledge
	0,001
	Related

	3
	Parents’ Role
	0,001
	Related



Table 5. Results of Advanced Analysis between Debris Index Variables and Knowledge and Parents’ Role through the "E-Book Dental and Oral Health Maintain" Program with Android Applications to 5th Grade Elementary School Students in Jakarta and Denpasar, Bali
	No 
	Variable
	p-value
	OR

	1
	Knowledge
	0,001
	68

	2
	Parents’ Role
	0,001
	34




